
Número Porcentaje (1)

 
                         TOTAL............................................................................................18,750 274,810 100.0 15

BOCAS DEL TORO............................................................................... 781 10,595 3.9 14
 

   Bocas del Toro............................................................................. 64 1,032 0.4 16
   Changuinola..........................................................................................651 8,534 3.1 13
   Chiriquí Grande.................................................................................. 66 1,029 0.4 16

 
COCLÉ..........................................................................................................1,276 20,660 7.5 16

 
   Aguadulce.......................................................................................... 359 4,898 1.8 14
   Antón................................................................................................... 247 4,183 1.5 17
   La Pintada............................................................................................. 84 1,473 0.5 18
   Natá..................................................................................................... 70 1,236 0.4 18
   Olá...................................................................................................... 19 275 0.1 14
   Penonomé......................................................................................... 497 8,595 3.1 17

COLÓN......................................................................................................1,417 22,441 8.2 16

   Colón..........................................................................................................1,263 20,278 7.4 16
   Chagres....................................................................................................26 507 0.2 20
   Donoso.................................................................................................. 78 895 0.3 11
   Portobelo............................................................................................... 37 600 0.2 16
   Santa Isabel........................................................................................... 13 161 0.1 12

CHIRIQUÍ.......................................................................................................2,421 36,592 13.3 15

   Alanje..........................................................................................................53 767 0.3 14
   Barú.......................................................................................................360 5,286 1.9 15
   Boquerón........................................................................................... 26 415 0.2 16
   Boquete...................................................................................................96 1,317 0.5 14
   Bugaba.....................................................................................................435 6,672 2.4 15
   David...........................................................................................................968 14,594 5.3 15
   Dolega.......................................................................................................90 1,676 0.6 19
   Gualaca.................................................................................................. 40 622 0.2 16
   Remedios....................................................................................................54 525 0.2 10
   Renacimiento............................................................................................64 1,227 0.4 19
   San Félix..................................................................................................87 1,442 0.5 17
   San Lorenzo.......................................................................................... 40 568 0.2 14
   Tolé.......................................................................................................108 1,481 0.5 14

DARIÉN................................................................................................... 218 3,506 1.3 16

   Chepigana..............................................................................................130 2,029 0.7 16
   Pinogana.................................................................................................88 1,477 0.5 17

HERRERA...................................................................................................685 9,196 3.3 13
 

   Chitré.........................................................................................................396 5,060 1.8 13
   Las Minas.............................................................................................. 31 500 0.2 16
   Los Pozos............................................................................................... 25 384 0.1 15
   Ocú......................................................................................................... 98 1,480 0.5 15
   Parita.......................................................................................................23 324 0.1 14
   Pesé................................................................................................... 59 917 0.3 16
   Santa María........................................................................................ 53 531 0.2 10
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LOS SANTOS..................................................................................... 573 6,328 2.3 11

   Guararé................................................................................................. 59 817 0.3 14
   Las Tablas...............................................................................................165 1,871 0.7 11
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 171 1,777 0.6 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................ 95 894 0.3 9
   Pedasí.......................................................................................................16 223 0.1 14
   Pocrí...........................................................................................................9 83 0.0 9
   Tonosí.....................................................................................................58 663 0.2 11

 
PANAMÁ.....................................................................................................9,016 131,264 47.8 15

 
   Arraiján..................................................................................................792 12,897 4.7 16
   Balboa..................................................................................................... 6 104 0.0 17
   Capira.............................................................................................. 170 2,575 0.9 15
   Chame.......................................................................................................72 1,405 0.5 20
   Chepo.................................................................................................. 225 3,574 1.3 16
   Chimán....................................................................................................10 187 0.1 19
   La Chorrera...........................................................................................1,112 14,569 5.3 13
   Panamá.....................................................................................................5,184 73,985 26.9 14
   San Carlos............................................................................................ 56 1,058 0.4 19
   San Miguelito.........................................................................................1,386 20,849 7.6 15
   Taboga......................................................................................... 3 61 0.0 20

VERAGUAS...............................................................................................1,588 21,578 7.9 14
 

   Atalaya.........................................................................................................55 669 0.2 12
   Calobre.......................................................................................................73 885 0.3 12
   Cañazas................................................................................................ 64 941 0.3 15
   La Mesa........................................................................................... 42 652 0.2 16
   Las Palmas........................................................................................... 127 1,347 0.5 11
   Mariato....................................................................................................22 315 0.1 14
   Montijo.................................................................................................... 18 327 0.1 18
   Río de Jesús................................................................................... 19 245 0.1 13
   San Francisco................................................................................ 68 931 0.3 14
   Santa Fe......................................................................................... 76 970 0.4 13
   Santiago............................................................................................ 836 11,924 4.3 14
   Soná...............................................................................................................188 2,372 0.9 13

 
COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................. 145 1,930 0.7 13

COMARCA EMBERÁ……………………..........................................................33 507 0.2 15

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................23 399 0.1 17
   Sambú...............................................................................................................10 108 0.0 11

COMARCA NGÖBE BUGLÉ..............................................................................597 10,213 3.7 17

   Besiko..........................................................................................................94 1,546 0.6 16
   Mironó..........................................................................................................51 951 0.3 19
   Müna.................................................................................................... 139 2,424 0.9 17
   Nole Duima....................................................................................................50 934 0.3 19
   Ñürüm................................................................................................... 96 1,320 0.5 14
   Kankintú................................................................................................. 86 1,606 0.6 19
   Kusapín......................................................................................... 81 1,432 0.5 18
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                         OFICIAL............................................................................................14,007 225,209 82.0 16

BOCAS DEL TORO............................................................................... 679 9,823 3.6 14

   Bocas del Toro................................................................................... 59 1,009 0.4 17
   Changuinola.............................................................................................554 7,785 2.8 14
   Chiriquí Grande............................................................................ 66 1,029 0.4 16

COCLÉ........................................................................................................1,109 19,175 7.0 17

   Aguadulce................................................................................................269 4,401 1.6 16
   Antón.....................................................................................................247 4,183 1.5 17
   La Pintada..................................................................................................84 1,473 0.5 18
   Natá...........................................................................................................70 1,236 0.4 18
   Olá..............................................................................................................19 275 0.1 14
   Penonomé............................................................................................ 420 7,607 2.8 18

 
COLÓN.............................................................................................................1,049 18,575 6.8 18

 
   Colón...........................................................................................................895 16,412 6.0 18
   Chagres................................................................................................. 26 507 0.2 20
   Donoso.................................................................................................. 78 895 0.3 11
   Portobelo.............................................................................................. 37 600 0.2 16
   Santa Isabel............................................................................................13 161 0.1 12

CHIRIQUÍ..........................................................................................................1,954 32,060 11.7 16

   Alanje...........................................................................................................53 767 0.3 14
   Barú..........................................................................................................311 4,875 1.8 16
   Boquerón…............................................................................................ 26 415 0.2 16
   Boquete................................................................................................. 61 1,019 0.4 17
   Bugaba......................................................................................................361 6,100 2.2 17
   David.........................................................................................................659 11,343 4.1 17
   Dolega........................................................................................................90 1,676 0.6 19
   Gualaca........................................................................................................40 622 0.2 16
   Remedios...................................................................................................54 525 0.2 10
   Renacimiento........................................................................................ 64 1,227 0.4 19
   San Félix.....................................................................................................87 1,442 0.5 17
   San Lorenzo...................................................................................... 40 568 0.2 14
   Tolé.........................................................................................................108 1,481 0.5 14

 
DARIÉN................................................................................................... 211 3,394 1.2 16

   Chepigana...................................................................................... 130 2,029 0.7 16
   Pinogana......................................................................................... 81 1,365 0.5 17

 
HERRERA............................................................................................ 578 8,569 3.1 15

 
   Chitré.................................................................................................... 289 4,433 1.6 15
   Las Minas.................................................................................................31 500 0.2 16
   Los Pozos......................................................................................... 25 384 0.1 15
   Ocú..................................................................................................... 98 1,480 0.5 15
   Parita..................................................................................................... 23 324 0.1 14
   Pesé........................................................................................................59 917 0.3 16
   Santa María.......................................................................................... 53 531 0.2 10
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LOS SANTOS........................................................................................ 568 6,213 2.3 11
 

   Guararé................................................................................................. 59 817 0.3 14
   Las Tablas........................................................................................ 165 1871 0.7 11
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 166 1662 0.6 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................ 95 894 0.3 9
   Pedasí.........................................................................................................16 223 0.1 14
   Pocrí..........................................................................................................9 83 0.0 9
   Tonosí......................................................................................................58 663 0.2 11

PANAMÁ..................................................................................................5,624 94,238 34.3 17
 

   Arraiján............................................................................................... 557 9967 3.6 18
   Balboa................................................................................................... 6 104 0.0 17
   Capira.............................................................................................. 161 2518 0.9 16
   Chame.........................................................................................................72 1405 0.5 20
   Chepo............................................................................................... 225 3574 1.3 16
   Chimán............................................................................................. 10 187 0.1 19
   La Chorrera...................................................................................... 667 11966 4.4 18
   Panamá................................................................................................2,828 46184 16.8 16
   San Carlos.......................................................................................... 56 1058 0.4 19
   San Miguelito..................................................................................... 1,039 17214 6.3 17
   Taboga..................................................................................... 3 61 0.0 20

VERAGUAS...................................................................................................1,464 20,529 7.5 14

   Atalaya...........................................................................................................31 492 0.2 16
   Calobre....................................................................................................73 885 0.3 12
   Cañazas............................................................................................. 64 941 0.3 15
   La Mesa.................................................................................................. 42 652 0.2 16
   Las Palmas......................................................................................... 127 1,347 0.5 11
   Mariato......................................................................................... 22 315 0.1 14
   Montijo.......................................................................................................18 327 0.1 18
   Río de Jesús...................................................................................... 19 245 0.1 13
   San Francisco................................................................................... 68 931 0.3 14
   Santa Fe............................................................................................ 76 970 0.4 13
   Santiago............................................................................................. 736 11,052 4.0 15
   Soná............................................................................................................188 2,372 0.9 13

COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................ 145 1,930 0.7 13

COMARCA EMBERÁ..................................................................................33 507 0.2 15

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................23 399 0.1 17
   Sambú........................................................................................................10 108 0.0 11

 
COMARCA NGÖBE BUGLÉ...........................................................................................593 10,196 3.7 17

   Besiko..................................................................................................... 94 1,546 0.6 16
   Mironó......................................................................................................51 951 0.3 19
   Müna.....................................................................................................139 2,424 0.9 17
   Nole Duima.....................................................................................................46 917 0.3 20
   Ñürüm................................................................................................ 96 1,320 0.5 14
   Kankintú............................................................................................... 86 1,606 0.6 19
   Kusapín.................................................................................................. 81 1,432 0.5 18
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                         PARTICULAR............................................................................................4,743 49,601 18.0 10

BOCAS DEL TORO……………….......................................................... 102 772 0.3 8

   Bocas del Toro....................................................................................................5 23 0.0 5
   Changuinola..................................................................................................97 749 0.3 8

COCLÉ.........................................................................................................167 1,485 0.5 9
 

   Aguadulce....................................................................................................90 497 0.2 6
   Penonomé..................................................................................................77 988 0.4 13

COLÓN (Colón)............................................................................................................368 3,866 1.4 11

CHIRIQUÍ.................................................................................................467 4,532 1.9 10
 

   Barú.........................................................................................................49 411 0.1 8
   Boquete............................................................................................. 35 298 0.1 9
   Bugaba............................................................................................ 74 572 0.2 8
   David................................................................................................ 309 3,251 1.2 11

DARIÉN (Pinogana)...................................................................... 7 112 0.0 16

HERRERA (Chitré)................................................................................ 107 627 0.2 6

Los Santos (Los Santos)……………………………………………………………………..5 115 0.0 23

PANAMÁ......................................................................................................3,392 37,026 13.5 11
 

   Arraiján.......................................................................................................235 2,930 1.1 12
   Capira................................................................................................... 9 57 0.0 6
   La Chorrera..................................................................................... 445 2,603 0.9 6
   Panamá......................................................................................... 2,356 27,801 10.1 12
   San Miguelito..............................................................................................347 3,635 1.3 10

VERAGUAS.................................................................................................124 1,049 0.4 8

   Atalaya......................................................................................................24 177 0.1 7
   Santiago........................................................................................................100 872 0.3 9

COMARCA NGÖBE BUGLÉ (Nole Duima)………………………………………………………….4 17 0.0 4

(1) La diferencia que se observa entre el subtotal y los parciales se debe al redondeo.


